Insurance & reinsurance creditors 80 69 – – – 149

Other creditors 10,545 1,384 (2) (789) 2 11,140

Total liabilities 41,519 15,322 596 22,719 1,779 81,935

Deficiency of assets (18,101) (5,053) (56) (14,919) (649) (38,778)

Interest rate risk

The syndicate’s main exposure to fluctuation in interest rates arises from its effect on the valuation of funds
invested in bonds and equities. In order to mitigate this risk, the Board, advised by its external investment
managers, monitors the economic situation to seek to anticipate any future interest rate movement and to take
appropriate action to mitigate its effect on the value of investments held.

The largest element of the syndicate’s investments comprise of fixed income securities. The fair value of the
investment in fixed income securities is inversely correlated to the movement in market interest rates. If market
rates fall, the fair value of the syndicate’s fixed interest investments would tend to rise and vice versa. Fixed income
assets are predominantly invested in high quality corporate, government, supranational bonds and residential
mortgage backed securities. The investments typically have relatively short durations and terms to maturity.

2016
£000

2015
£000

Impact of a 50 basis point increase in interest rates on result (33) (19)

Impact of a 50 basis points decrease in interest rates on result 33 19

Impact of a 50 basis points increase in interest rates on net assets (33) (19)

Impact of a 50 basis point decrease in interest rates on net assets 33 19

Financial instruments risk

The syndicate has debtors, creditors, bank balances and investments in various currencies in the normal course of
its business. The risks with regard to these transactions are detailed above and none of these financial instruments
are considered to present any risks that are exceptional in their nature for their type of instrument. The syndicate
does not actively enter into derivatives, hedging or other uses of financial instruments as part of its financial risk
management.

25

DTW1991
Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2016

Credit risk – ratings